

## Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

## **Legislation Details**

File #: 0044-23 Version: 1 Name: Access Lexington Commission Ordinance Update

Type: Ordinance Status: Approved

File created: 1/11/2023 In control: Urban County Council

On agenda: 2/9/2023 Final action: 2/9/2023

Enactment date: 2/9/2023 Enactment #: O-012-2023

Title: An Ordinance amending Article XLIII of Chapter 2 and Section 2-457 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban

County Code of Ordinances to change the name of the Commission provided therein to the Access Lexington Commission; amending Section 2-458 of the code to increase the membership of the commission to nineteen (19) members by adding a member representing a public transportation agency and the director of Building Inspection, or their designee, and otherwise designating certain employees of Officers of the Urban County Government as ex officio members; amending Section 2-459 of the Code to account for ex officio members in addition to Councilmembers; and amending Section 2-463 to utilize more inclusive language; all effective upon passage of Council. [Mayor's

Office, Scott]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Access Lexington Commission Bluesheet Memo, 2. Ordinance (Access Lexington Commission)

(00769067xAFB4D), 3. 00773694.pdf, 4. O-012-2023

	$\mathcal{L}$			
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/9/2023	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
1/31/2023	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	Pass
1/24/2023	1	Urban County Council Work Session	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass